financial statements presented are not necessarily indicative
of the financial performance or financial position that would
have occurred had the transactions actually taken place on
the dates specified or that may be expected to occur in the
future. The unaudited pro forma financial statements should
be read in conjunction with the Fletcher Challenge Limited
Consolidated Financial Statements.

Amounts in these Financial Statements are NZ$ unless
otherwise stated.

ANNEXURE E: Financial Information about Fletcher Challenge after Separation

New Fletcher Challenge Forests

Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements continued

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Performance  for year ended 30 June 2000

E4

ANNEXURE E: Financial Information about Fletcher Challenge after Separation

New Fletcher Challenge Forests

Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements continued

  Fletcher Discontinued Fletcher   Other Pro Forma
  Challenge Paper Challenge Group Rights  Pro Forma New Fletcher
  Group Operations Continuing Issue Pro Forma Adjustments Challenge
  As Reported (Note 2) Operations (Note 3) Sub-total (Note 4) Forests
  NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m

Operating Revenue 7,908 -3,422 4,486  4,486 -3,863 623
Operating Expenses -7,016 3,085 -3,931  -3,931 3,351 -580

Operating Earnings 892 -337 555  555 -512 43
Funding Costs -244 187 -57 30 -27 27

Earnings before Taxation 648 -150 498 30 528 -485 43
Taxation -85 103 18 -10 8 111 119

Earnings after Taxation 563 -47 516 20 536 -374 162
Minority Interest -63 63   -1 -1
Equity Earnings -118 18 -100  -100 5 -95

Net Earnings 382 34 416 20 436 -370 66

Basic Net Earnings per Share (cents)
 Fletcher Challenge Building 14.5  14.5  14.5
 Fletcher Challenge Energy 74.1  74.1  74.1
 Fletcher Challenge Forests(1) 9.6  9.6  9.6  7.2
 Fletcher Challenge Paper -10.0

Diluted Net Earnings per Share (cents)
 Fletcher Challenge Building 14.1  14.1  14.1
 Fletcher Challenge Energy 63.0  63.0  63.0
 Fletcher Challenge Forests(1) 9.0  9.0  3.1  2.3
 Fletcher Challenge Paper -10.0

Basic Weighted Average Number of Shares
 Outstanding (millions of shares)
   Fletcher Challenge Building 331  331  331
   Fletcher Challenge Energy 332  332  332
   Fletcher Challenge Forests 846  846  846 75 921
   Fletcher Challenge Paper 637

Diluted Weighted Average Number of Shares
 Outstanding (millions of shares)
   Fletcher Challenge Building 340  340  340
   Fletcher Challenge Energy 414  414  414
   Fletcher Challenge Forests 897  897 1,709 2,606 225 2,831
   Fletcher Challenge Paper 637

(1) For the purposes of calculating Net Earnings per Share under SFAS 128 “Earnings per Share” the Fletcher Challenge Forests Preference
Shares are required to be excluded from the denominator for the calculation of Basic Net Earnings per Share and are included in the
denominator for the calculation of Diluted Net Earnings per Share. Basic and Diluted Net Earnings per Share for Fletcher Challenge exclude the
consolidation adjustments made in reconciling Divisional Net Earnings to Group Net Earnings. The consolidation adjustments primarily consist of
the higher capitalised interest and depletions associated with the higher carrying value of the forest estate in the Fletcher Challenge consolidated
Financial Statements. Following separation, Basic and Diluted Net Earnings per Share includes the impact of substituting the New Fletcher
Challenge Forestsʼ estate carrying value for the Divisional carrying value and the effects of the other pro forma adjustments on Net Earnings.

E5

   Fletcher Discontinued Fletcher Other Pro Forma
   Challenge Paper Challenge Group Pro Forma New Fletcher
   Group Operations Continuing Adjustments Challenge
   As Reported (Note 2) Operations (Note 4) Forests
   NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m

Operating Revenue   7,743 -3,425 4,318 -3,773 545
Operating Expenses   -7,298 3,202 -4,096 3,581 -515

Operating Earnings   445 -223 222 -192 30
Funding Costs   -220 186 -34 34

Earnings before Taxation   225 -37 188 -158 30
Taxation   13 -12 1 40 41

Earnings after Taxation   238 -49 189 -118 71
Minority Interest   -27 32 5 -3 2
Equity Earnings   -110 11 -99  -99

Net Earnings   101 -6 95 -121 -26

Basic Net Earnings per Share (cents)
 Fletcher Challenge Building   2.5  2.5
 Fletcher Challenge Energy   12.3  12.3
 Fletcher Challenge Forests(1)   6.7  6.7  -3.2
 Fletcher Challenge Paper   -3.8

Diluted Net Earnings per Share (cents)
 Fletcher Challenge Building   2.4  2.4
 Fletcher Challenge Energy   11.9  11.9
 Fletcher Challenge Forests(1)   5.7  5.7  -3.6
 Fletcher Challenge Paper   -3.8

Basic Weighted Average Number of Shares
 Outstanding (millions of shares)
   Fletcher Challenge Building   324  324
   Fletcher Challenge Energy   326  326
   Fletcher Challenge Forests   824  824  824
   Fletcher Challenge Paper   636

Diluted Weighted Average Number of Shares
 Outstanding (millions of shares)
   Fletcher Challenge Building   336  336
   Fletcher Challenge Energy   337  337
   Fletcher Challenge Forests   888  888 -45 843
   Fletcher Challenge Paper   636

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Performance  for year ended 30 June 1999

E6

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Performance  for year ended 30 June 1998

   Fletcher Discontinued Fletcher Other Pro Forma
   Challenge Paper Challenge Group Pro Forma New Fletcher
   Group Operations Continuing Adjustments Challenge
   As Reported (Note 2) Operations (Note 4) Forests
   NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m

Operating Revenue   7,245 -2,822 4,423 -3,936 487
Operating Expenses   -6,835 2,746 -4,089 3,610 -479

Operating Earnings   410 -76 334 -326 8
Funding Costs   -218 185 -33 33

Earnings before Taxation   192 109 301 -293 8
Taxation   255 -225 30 8 38

Earnings after Taxation   447 -116 331 -285 46
Minority Interest   -173 165 -8 -2 -10
Equity Earnings   -81 1 -80 -3 -83

Net Earnings   193 50 243 -290 -47

Basic Net Earnings per Share (cents)
 Fletcher Challenge Building   37.1  37.1
 Fletcher Challenge Energy   30.1  30.1
 Fletcher Challenge Forests(1)   -1.9  -1.9  -5.9
 Fletcher Challenge Paper   -13.2

Diluted Net Earnings per Share (cents)
 Fletcher Challenge Building   34.8  34.8
 Fletcher Challenge Energy   28.7  28.7
 Fletcher Challenge Forests(1)   -3.8  -3.8  -7.6
 Fletcher Challenge Paper   -13.2

Basic Weighted Average Number of Shares
 Outstanding (millions of shares)
   Fletcher Challenge Building   320  320
   Fletcher Challenge Energy   322  322
   Fletcher Challenge Forests   800  800  800
   Fletcher Challenge Paper   636

Diluted Weighted Average Number of Shares
 Outstanding (millions of shares)
   Fletcher Challenge Building   365  365
   Fletcher Challenge Energy   352  352
   Fletcher Challenge Forests   846  846  846
   Fletcher Challenge Paper   636

ANNEXURE E: Financial Information about Fletcher Challenge after Separation

New Fletcher Challenge Forests

Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements continued

E7

  Fletcher Discontinued   Other Pro Forma
  Challenge Paper Rights  Pro Forma New Fletcher
  Group Operations Issue Pro Forma Adjustments Challenge
  As Reported (Note 2) (Note 3) Sub-total (Note 4) Forests
  NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m

Assets
Current Assets:
 Cash and Liquid Deposits 1,053 -934  119 -113 6
 Stocks 845 -368  477 -415 62
 Debtors 1,554 -666  888 -794 94
 Contracts 36   36 -36

Total Current Assets 3,488 -1,968  1,520 -1,358 162
Term Assets:
 Fixed Assets 10,624 -5,241  5,383 -3,400 1,983
 Investments 2,219 -245  1,974 -939 1,035
 Other Non Current Assets 126   126 -126

Total Assets 16,457 -7,454  9,003 -5,823 3,180

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities
Current Liabilities:
 Short Term Loans 163 -80  83 -82 1
 Creditors 1,793 -703  1,090 -986 104
 Provisions for Dividends and
   Distributions 14 -8  6 -6
 Provision for Current Taxation 32 -31  1  1

Total Current Liabilities 2,002 -822  1,180 -1,074 106
Term Liabilities:
 Term Debt 4,653 -3,074 -414 1,165 -926 239
 Deferred Oil and Gas Sales 117   117 -117
 Provision for Deferred Taxation -142 277  135 252 387
 Other Non Current Liabilities 396   396 -396

Total Liabilities 7,026 -3,619 -414 2,993 -2,261 732

Equity
Equity 6,497 -1,320 414 5,591 -3,179 2,412
Capital Funds 766 -384  382 -382

Equity and Capital Funds 7,263 -1,704 414 5,973 -3,561 2,412
Minority Equity 2,168 -2,131  37 -1 36

Total Equity and Capital Funds 9,431 -3,835 414 6,010 -3,562 2,448

Total Liabilities and Equity 16,457 -7,454  9,003 -5,823 3,180

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position  as at 30 June 2000

E8

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation
  The unaudited pro forma Financial Statements of New Fletcher Challenge Forests are presented in New Zealand dollars

and have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies of Fletcher Challenge Limited (US GAAP where this does

not conflict with New Zealand law). However, New Zealand law does differ in certain significant respects from US GAAP.

A reconciliation of the unaudited pro forma Financial Statements to US GAAP is included in Note 6.

[…]

Equity Earnings   5 4(f) 5

Net Earnings -63 -261  -46  -370

for year ended 30 June 1999

  Fletcher Fletcher
  Challenge Challenge Consolidation Other  Total
  Building Energy Adjustments Pro Forma  Pro Forma
  As Reported As Reported (Note 4(a)) Adjustments Note Adjustments
  NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m  NZ$m

Operating Revenue -2,665 -1,192 17 67 4(b) -3,773

Operating Expenses 2,593 1,072 -17 -67 4(b) 3,581

Operating Earnings -72 -120   -192

Funding Costs 35 63  -64 4(d) 34

Earnings before Taxation -37 -57  -64  -158

Taxation 16 3  21 4(e) 40

Earnings after Taxation -21 -54  -43  -118

Minority Interest -3   -3

Equity Earnings 1 -1

Net Earnings -23 -55  -43  -121

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements continued

E10

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements continued

4.  Pro Forma Adjustments continued

for year ended 30 June 1998

  Fletcher Fletcher
  Challenge Challenge Consolidation Other  Total
  Building Energy Adjustments Pro Forma  Pro Forma
  As Reported As Reported (Note 4(a)) Adjustments Note Adjustments
  NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m  NZ$m

Operating Revenue -3,015 -1,035 44 70 4(b) -3,936

Operating Expenses 2,838 882 -40 -70 4(b) 3,610

Operating Earnings -177 -153 4   -326

Funding Costs 44 60  -71 4(d) 33

Earnings before Taxation -133 -93 4 -71  -293

Taxation -1 -14  23 4(e) 8

Earnings after Taxation -134 -107 4 -48  -285

Minority Interest -2   -2

Equity Earnings 2 -5   -3

Net Earnings -134 -112 4 -48  -290

ANNEXURE E: Financial Information about Fletcher Challenge after Separation

New Fletcher Challenge Forests

Condensed Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements continued

E11

4.  Pro Forma Adjustments continued

as at 30 June 2000

  Fletcher Fletcher
  Challenge Challenge Consolidation Other  Total
  Building Energy Adjustments Pro Forma  Pro Forma
  As Reported As Reported (Note 4(a)) Adjustments Note Adjustments
  NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m NZ$m  NZ$m

Assets

Current Assets:

 Cash and Liquid Deposits -64 -49   -113

 Stocks -368 -43  -4 4(f) -415

 Debtors -351 -460  6 4(b) -794

   -1 4(f)

   12 4(i)

 Contracts -36   -36

Total Current Assets -819 -552  13  -1,358

Term Assets:

 Fixed Assets -712 -2,685  -3 4(f) -3,400

 Investments -86 -821  -32 4(f) -939

 Other Non Current Assets  -126   -126

Total Assets -1,617 -4,184  -22  -5,823

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Current Liabilities:

 Short Term Loans -42 -40   -82

 Creditors -455 -537  6 4(b) -986

 Provision for Dividends and Distributions -3 -3   -6

 Provision for Current Taxation

Total Current Liabilities -500 -580  6  -1,074

Term Liabilities:

 Term Debt -507 -296  -80 4(f) -926

   -90 4(g)

   35 4(h)

   12 4(i)

 Deferred Oil and Gas Sales  -117   -117

 Provision for Deferred Taxation 359 -107   252

 Other Non Current Liabilities  -396   -396

Total Liabilities -648 -1,496  -117  -2,261

Group Equity

Equity -777 -2,497  40 4(f) -3,179

   90 4(g)

   -35 4(h)

Capital Funds -191 -191   -382

Equity and Capital Funds -968 -2,688  95  -3,561

Minority Equity -1   -1

Total Equity and Capital Funds -969 -2,688  95  -3,562

Total Liabilities and Equity -1,617 -4,184  -22  -5,823

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements continued

E12

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements continued

4. Pro Forma Adjustments continued

4(a) Consolidation Adjustments

  Eliminates inter-divisional transactions recorded within the Fletcher Challenge Building and Energy Financial Statements.

4(b) Fletcher Challenge Forests Consolidation Adjustments

  The unaudited pro forma Financial Statements have been prepared by deconsolidating Fletcher Challenge Building and Energy

from the Fletcher Challenge Group. The following consolidation adjustments are recorded to recognise Fletcher Challenge